BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Southwestern)		
Bell Telephone Company, d/b/a AT&T Missouri)	Case No	
for Video Service Authorization.)		

NOTICE OF CHANGE APPLICATION

COMES NOW Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, d/b/a AT&T Missouri, pursuant to Section 67.2679.6 RSMo, and for its Notice of Change Application seeking to expand video service to an additional area, states as follows:

- 1. Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, d/b/a AT&T Missouri's principal office is 909 Chestnut Street, One AT&T Center, Room 3520, St. Louis, Missouri 63101.
- 2. Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, d/b/a AT&T Missouri seeks a franchise to provide video service in the City of Hillsboro, which assesses a video service provider fee of 3%.
 - 3. Attached is an affidavit affirming this request.

WHEREFORE, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, d/b/a AT&T Missouri requests that the Commission issue an order granting it video service authorization for the additional political subdivision listed above.

Respectfully submitted,

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY D/B/A AT&T MISSOURI

JEFFREY E. LEWIS

#62389

LEO J. BUB

#34326 #32454

ROBERT J. GRYZMALA

Attorneys for Southwestern Bell Telephone Company,

d/b/a AT&T Missouri

One AT&T Center, Room 3520

St. Louis, Missouri 63101

314-235-6060 (Telephone)/314-247-0014 (Facsimile)

robert.gryzmala@att.com (E-Mail)

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF TEXAS)	
)	SS
COUNTY OF TRAVIS)	

I, David Nichols, a natural person, being of lawful age, and duly sworn upon my oath, do hereby swear and affirm that I am an officer of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, d/b/a AT&T Missouri, and that the attached Notice of Change Application, and the following, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief:

- 1. AT&T Missouri agrees to comply with all applicable federal and state laws and regulations.
- 2. The additional political subdivision to be served by AT&T Missouri is accurately set forth in the Notice of Change Application to which this affidavit is attached.
- 3. The location of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's principal place of business is One AT&T Plaza, 208 S. Akard, Dallas, Texas 75202, and its principal executive officers are: Mark Keiffer, President and Chief Executive Officer; David Nichols, President-Texas; Edward Drilling, President-Arkansas; Bryan Gonterman, President-Oklahoma; Dan Jacobsen, President-Kansas; Ernie Carey, Senior Vice President-Network Services; Xavier D. Williams, Senior Vice President-Business Communications Services; and Margaret E. Garber, Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary.
- 4. AT&T Missouri has filed or will timely file with the Federal Communications Commission all forms required by that agency prior to offering video service.
- 5. AT&T Missouri agrees to comply with all applicable regulations concerning use of the public rights-of-way as provided in Sections 67.1830 to 67.1846 RSMo.
- 6. AT&T Missouri is legally, financially, and technically qualified to provide video service.

This concludes my affidavit.

David Nichols

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 11th day of May, 2010.

NATASHA NICOLE BERGEN Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires August 03, 2013

Matasha Micgle
Notary Public

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of this document was delivered by first class mail, hand delivery or electronic transmission to the political subdivision listed above and to each of the following this 11th day of May, 2010.

Robert J. Grymala

General Counsel
Kevin Thompson
Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
gencounsel@psc.mo.gov
kevin.thompson@psc.mo.gov

Office Of The Public Counsel P.O. Box 7800 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov